

February 22, 1995

Morgan Foley, Esq.

McCormick, Kabot, Michner & Foley

1220 West Main Street

Visalia, California  93201



Re:
Your Request For Informal 






  Assistance




Our File No. I-95-043

Dear Mr. Foley:


We respond to your request for written advice on behalf of Porterville City Councilmember Daryl C. Nicholson regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your request does not contain sufficient information to allow us to respond with formal written advice.  Accordingly, we accept your request as one for informal assistance.  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with immunity from possible Commission enforcement action, nor is it evidence of good faith in any other proceeding.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3).)  

QUESTION


Does Councilmember Nicholson have a conflict of interest with respect to a city council decision regarding a general plan amendment and zoning changes for a parcel of land which will be purchased by a competitor of a business owned by Councilmember Nicholson?

CONCLUSION


Councilmember Nicholson will have a conflict of interest in each of the decisions if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decisions will have a material effect on the councilmember's business.  The decisions will have a material effect on the councilmember's business if either or both of the decisions result in: (1) an increase or decrease in gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000.00 or more; or (2) the business incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500.00 or more; or (3) the business increasing or decreasing its assets or liabilities by $10,000.00 or more.

FACTS


Daryl C. Nicholson is a councilmember of the City of Porterville.  The city council is considering a general plan amendment changing the designation and zoning for a specific site from professional and office to heavy commercial.  The subject property is currently in escrow.  The purchaser is a business located on an adjacent parcel which leases equipment and operates a hardware store.  Councilmember Nicholson is a 75% owner of a competing equipment rental business in the City of Porterville.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise attempting to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know that he has a financial interest.  A public official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the decision's effect on the public generally, on, among other things, any business entity in which the official has a direct or indirect investment interest worth $1,000.00 or more.  (Section 87103.)


Reasonable foreseeability is a question of fact.  An effect is reasonably foreseeable when it is substantially likely to occur.  A mere possibility is not considered reasonably foreseeable; however, absolute certainty is not required.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  Logic dictates that a decision involving a competitor's business may have some possible indirect effects on the councilmember's interests.  However, you have given no information which would indicate whether or not the city council decisions are substantially likely to affect Councilmember Nicholson's business interests.  The Commission does not operate as a finder of fact in providing written advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Accordingly, we are unable to state whether or not indirect effects on the councilmember's business are reasonably foreseeable.


If an effect on the councilmember's business is reasonably foreseeable, it would become necessary to analyze whether or not the reasonably foreseeable effect was material.  Materiality is determined by reference to Commission regulations.  Regulation 18702.2 provides specific guidance on whether a reasonably foreseeable effect is material to a business entity indirectly affected by a governmental decision.  


We assume that the councilmember's business, like most small businesses, is covered by 18702.2(g).  Regulation 18702.2(g) provides that an effect is material on a business indirectly affected by a governmental decision if the decision will result in: (1) an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000.00 or more; or, (2) the business incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500.00 or more; or (3) an increase or decrease in the value of the business assets of $10,000.00 or more.  If any of the above three conditions are met, the effect is material and the councilmember would be disqualified from participating in the decision.


We trust that this brief analysis is helpful to the councilmember as he undertakes his public duties.  This office remains available to provide further advice should additional facts.  If you have any questions, you may contact the undersigned at (916) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division

